total purchases respectively. We entered into legally binding framework agreements with our
major suppliers for raw materials but these agreements do not contain any provision which
would impose a minimum purchase obligation on us.

To avoid piling up of raw materials, we place orders for raw materials on a monthly
basis and we keep our inventory of raw materials at a sufficient level which is sufficient for
production for around two weeks to one month during the Track Record Period, which we
regard as a safe stock level. During the Track Record Period, we did not encounter any
major difficulties in sourcing raw materials and did not experience any significant
fluctuation in the prices of raw materials. For details of our procurement and inventory
control policy, please refer to the paragraphs headed “Business – Procurement of Principal
Raw Materials and Inventory Control” in this prospectus.

A sensitivity analysis on the price fluctuation of raw paper during the Track Record
Period is set forth below, which illustrates the hypothetical effects on our profit before tax
with 5%, 10% and 15% increase or decrease of raw paper price.

Change in our profit before tax
for change in raw paper price

+/-5% +/-10% +/-15%
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Year ended 31 December 2010 2,560 5,119 7,679
Year ended 31 December 2011 2,829 5,658 8,487
Year ended 31 December 2012 4,059 8,119 12,178
Eight months ended 31 August 2013 2,331 4,662 6,992

SUMMARY

– 6 –

A sensitivity analysis on the price fluctuation of corrugated paperboards during the
Track Record Period is set forth below, which illustrates the hypothetical effects on our
profit before tax with 5%, 10% and 15% increase or decrease of corrugated paperboards
price.

Change in our profit before tax
for change in corrugated

paperboards price
+/-5% +/-10% +/-15%

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Year ended 31 December 2010 2,140 4,280 6,420
Year ended 31 December 2011 4,026 8,051 12,077
Year ended 31 December 2012 5,684 11,367 17,051
Eight months ended 31 August 2013 4,466 8,932 13,399

Research and development

As at the Latest Practicable Date, we had acquired Wuhan University’s entire interest
in two invention patents（發明專利）, which were jointly developed by the Wuhan University
and us related to the production and production methods of stone paperboards. We have also
applied for registration of 11 patents (including two invention patents, two utility model
patents and seven design patents) in the PRC, which are mainly applied to the production of
stone-paper packaging products.

In 2011, we entered into a master agreement with the Beijing Institute of Graphic
Communication（北京印刷學院） (“BIGC”) in relation to our cooperation in technological

[…]

2010 2011 2012 2012 2013

% % % % %
(Unaudited)

Raw paper 51.0 38.7 39.0 41.1 31.8
Corrugated paperboards 42.6 55.0 54.6 52.1 60.8

With increasing demand and numbers of categories of our printed cartons, we increased
our purchase of corrugated paperboards from external suppliers since our self-manufactured
corrugated paperboards are inadequate to fulfill our production requirements. As a result, our
purchases of corrugated paperboards increased from 42.6% to 60.8% of our total purchases
throughout the Track Record Period.

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

– 193 –

The table below sets forth the average prices of raw paper and corrugated paperboards
during the Track Record Period:–

Year ended 31 December
Eight months

ended 31 August
2010 2011 2012 2012 2013
RMB RMB RMB RMB RMB

(Unaudited)

Raw paper per tonne 3,100 3,200 3,000 3,000 2,900
Corrugated paperboards per

sq.m. 2.34 2.29 2.19 2.21 2.02

A sensitivity analysis on the price fluctuation of raw paper during the Track Record
Period is set forth below, which illustrates the hypothetical effects on our profit before tax
with 5%, 10% and 15% increase or decrease of raw paper price.

Change in our profit before tax
for change in raw paper price

+/-5% +/-10% +/-15%
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Year ended 31 December 2010 2,560 5,119 7,679
Year ended 31 December 2011 2,829 5,658 8,487
Year ended 31 December 2012 4,059 8,119 12,178
Eight months ended 31 August 2013 2,331 4,662 6,992

A sensitivity analysis on the price fluctuation of corrugated paperboards during the
Track Record Period is set forth below, which illustrates the hypothetical effects on our
profit before tax with 5%, 10% and 15% increase or decrease of corrugated paperboards
price.

Change in our profit before tax
for change in corrugated

paperboards price
+/-5% +/-10% +/-15%

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Year ended 31 December 2010 2,140 4,280 6,420
Year ended 31 December 2011 4,026 8,051 12,077
Year ended 31 December 2012 5,684 11,367 17,051
Eight months ended 31 August 2013 4,466 8,932 13,399

Pricing of our products

The prices of our printed cartons are determined on a cost-plus basis according to,
among other factors, the prevailing price of the raw materials, printing methods for the
products, our costs of production, our intended profit margins, prices offered by our

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

– 194 –

competitors and prevailing economic conditions. In general, we are able to pass on part of
the increases in our cost of production to our customers in order to maintain a stable gross
profit margin. For example, during the year ended 31 December 2011, our average unit
selling price for offset-printed cartons increased from RMB3.72 per sq.m. to RMB3.82 per

[…]

years ended 31 December 2011 and 2012 and the eight months ended 31 August 2013.

Stone-paper based cartons

Our Group has launched the new stone-paper based cartons which contributed sales of
approximately RMB45,000 for the eight months ended 31 August 2013, and accounted for
an insignificant portion of our sales during the period. The sales volume was approximately
6,000 sq.m. and the respective average selling price was approximately RMB7.5 per sq.m.
for the eight months ended 31 August 2013.

We have established a long-term business relationship with our major customers by
providing them our high quality products which boosted their demand of our products and
led to an increase in our sales volume. In addition, we have actively expanded our customer
bases during the Track Record Period which also boost our sales volume.

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

– 202 –

A sensitivity analysis on the average selling price of flexo-printed cartons during the
Track Record Period is set forth below, which illustrates the hypothetical effects on our
profit before tax with 5%, 10% and 15% increase or decrease of the average selling price.

Change in our profit before tax
for change in flexo-printed

cartons price
+/-5% +/-10% +/-15%

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Year ended 31 December 2010 4,621 9,242 13,863
Year ended 31 December 2011 6,909 13,818 20,728
Year ended 31 December 2012 9,854 19,709 29,563
Eight months ended 31 August 2013 6,962 13,924 20,885

A sensitivity analysis on the average selling price of offset-printed cartons during the
Track Record Period is set forth below, which illustrates the hypothetical effects on our
profit before tax with 5%, 10% and 15% increase or decrease of the average selling price.

Change in our profit before tax
for change in offset-printed

cartons price
+/-5% +/-10% +/-15%

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Year ended 31 December 2010 2,029 4,058 6,087
Year ended 31 December 2011 2,787 5,575 8,362
Year ended 31 December 2012 4,173 8,347 12,520
Eight months ended 31 August 2013 3,946 7,893 11,839

The following table sets forth an analysis of our turnover by product categories of our
customers during the Track Record Period:

Year ended 31 December Eight months ended 31 August
2010 2011 2012 2012 2013

RMB’000 % of Total RMB’000 % of Total RMB’000 % of Total RMB’000 % of Total RMB’000 % of Total
(Unaudited)

Turnover by product
categories of our
customers

Food and beverages 56,600 42.6% 75,413 38.9% 127,730 45.5% 65,137 40.7% 104,881 48.1%
Glass and ceramics articles 23,168 17.4% 35,660 18.4% 48,197 17.2% 28,470 17.8% 36,746 16.8%
Metal hardware and

chemical products 17,266 13.0% 25,494 13.1% 29,220 10.4% 18,963 11.8% 24,231 11.1%
Bamboo articles 14,697 11.1% 24,378 12.6% 27,262 9.7% 17,067 10.7% 17,152 7.9%
Other products (note) 21,267 15.9% 32,988 17.0% 48,144 17.2% 30,507 19.0% 35,151 16.1%

132,998 100% 193,933 100% 280,553 100% 160,144 100% 218,161 100%

Note: Other products include stationary, energy and electronic products, textile and pharmaceutical
products.

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

– 203 –

Cost of sales

Cost of sales represents the direct costs of production, which primarily includes direct
material costs, manufacturing overheads and direct staff costs of our Group.

During the Track Record Period, the cost of sales of our Group is summarised below:

Year ended 31 December Eight months ended 31 August
2010 2011 2012 2012 2013

RMB’000 % of Total RMB’000 % of Total RMB’000 % of Total RMB’000 % of Total RMB’000 % of Total

(Unaudited)